Identifying HIV-positive persons before they exhibit symptoms helps to prolong their
productive life by providing treatment at the most clinically opportune time; however, no
change in test utilization is anticipated. Accordingly, no resultant reductions in death or
economic loss are anticipated.

• Based on the findings stated above, no long-term public health impacts are anticipated.
However, due to the CDC’s revised guidelines issued in 2006, it is possible that practitioners
may start to offer routine HIV testing to adolescents and adults in all health care settings. It is
possible that this mandate could increase practitioners’ awareness of the CDC guidelines, but
because AB 1894 does not require plans and carriers to adopt CDC guidelines, CHBRP did
not make this assumption. However, CHBRP offers an alternative scenario (Appendix E) that
assesses the long-term impact on public health due to increased testing utilization (as
conforms to CDC guidelines).

 9

Table 1. Summary of Coverage, Utilization, and Cost Impacts of AB 1894
  Before Mandate After Mandate  Increase/

Decrease
Change
After

Mandate
Coverage
Number of individuals subject
to the mandate   22,190,000   22,190,000  0 0%
Percentage of individuals with
coverage 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0%
Number of individuals with
coverage   22,190,000   22,190,000  -   0%
Utilization and cost
Annual covered utilization per
1,000 members   27.4   28.2

0.8  3%

Average per unit cost $27.46 $27.46 -   0%
Expenditures
Premium expenditures by
private employers for group
insurance $47,088,966,000 $47,089,306,000 $340,000 0.0007%
Premium expenditures for
individually purchased
insurance $6,158,288,000 $6,158,355,000 $67,000 0.0011%
Premium expenditures by
individuals with group
insurance, CalPERS, Healthy
Families, AIM or MRMIP $12,819,308,000 $12,819,398,000 $90,000 0.0007%
CalPERS employer
expenditures $2,942,984,000 $2,942,999,000 $15,000 0.0005%
Medi-Cal state expenditures (a) $4,044,192,000 $4,044,192,000 $0 0.0000%
Healthy Families state
expenditures $644,074,000 $644,074,000 $0 0.0000%
Individual out-of-pocket
expenditures (deductibles,
copayments, etc.) $5,602,060,000 $5,602,102,000 $42,000 0.0007%
Out-of-pocket expenditures for
non-covered services $0 $0 $0  0.0000%
Total annual expenditures  $79,299,872,000 $79,300,426,000 $554,000 0.0007%

Source: California Health Benefits Review Program, 2008.
Notes: The population includes employees and dependents covered by employer-sponsored insurance (including
CalPERS), individually purchased insurance, and public health insurance provided by a health plan subject to the
requirements of the Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan Act of 1975. All population figures include enrollees
aged 0-64 years and enrollees 65 years or older covered by employer-sponsored insurance. Premium expenditures
by individuals include employee contributions to employer-sponsored health insurance and member contributions to